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Flame Retardant Optic Fiber Cables

Steel Wire BRAID 

Dielectric /Steel Wire Central Strength Member

 

Jelly Filled Loose Tube 

Aramid Yarn /Fiber Glass Yarn 

LSZH Outer Sheath

Filler

Fiber  

 Water -blocking Tape (optional) 

Aluminum Moisture Barrier Tape (optional) 

Ripcord (optional)

Steel Wire Braid  

PE/LSZH Inner Sheath (optional)

 

CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS

Cable Code Fiber 
Count

Tube 
Diameter

Nominal
 Overall 

Diameter 

Approx.
Weight

Tension 
load Crush

(n°) mm mm kg/km N N/100mm
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(SWB)H-J 72 2.5 15.0 280 3000 3500
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(SWB)H-J 96 2.5 17.5 310 3000 3500
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(SWB)H-J 144 2.5 21.5 350 3500 3500

Corrugated steel tape armour

Dielectric/Steel Wire Central Strength Member  

Corrugated Steel Tape Armour 

PE/LSZH Inner Sheath(optional) 

Filler 

Fiber  

Jelly Filled Loose Tube 

 Water -blocking Tape(optional) 

LSZH Outer Sheath

Ripcord(optional)

Aluminum Moisture Barrier Tape(optional) 

CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS

Cable Code Fiber 
Count

Tube 
Diameter

Nominal
 Overall 

Diameter 

Approx.
Weight

Tension 
load Crush

(n°) mm mm kg/km N N/100mm
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(STA)H-J 72 2.5 16.5 290 3000 7500
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(STA)H-J 96 2.5 18.5 350 3000 7500
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(STA)H-J 144 2.5 22.5 450 3500 7500
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Steel Wire armour 

Dielectric/Steel Wire Central Strength Member  

Galvanized Steel Wire Armour 

PE/LSZH Inner Sheath

 

Filler 

Fiber  

Jelly Filled Loose Tube 

 Water -blocking Tape(optional)  

Aluminum Moisture Barrier Tape(optional) 

LSZH Outer Sheath

Ripcord(optional) 

CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS

Cable Code Fiber 
Count

Tube 
Diameter

Nominal
 Overall 

Diameter 

Approx.
Weight

Tension 
load Crush

(n°) mm mm kg/km N N/100mm
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(SWA)H-J 72 2.0 15.0 360 3500 5000
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(SWA)H-J 96 2.0 16.5 390 4000 5000
MLA-B-C×D-F-2Y(SWA)H-J 144 2.0 18.5 430 4500 5000

Physical AND THERMAL PROPERTIES

Temperature range during operation (fixed state): -20°C - +60°C 
Temperature range during installation (mobile state): 0°C - +50°C 
Minimum Installation Bending Radius: 20 times the outer diameter 
Minimum operation Bending Radius: 10 times the outer diameter for unarmoured cables 
                                                                 20 times the outer diameter for armoured cables

MECHANICAL Properties

Maximum Compressive Load: 4000N for unarmoured cables
6000N for armoured cables

Repeated Impact: 4.4 N.m (J) 
Twist (Torsion): 180×10 times, 125×OD 

Cyclic Flexing: 25 cycles for armoured cables
100 cycles for unarmoured cables

Crush Resistance: 220N/cm(125lb/in)
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Flame Retardant Optic Fiber Cables

Fiber Compliance

Temperature Cycling IEC60794-1-2-F2
Tensile Strength IEC60794-1-2-E1A
Crush IEC60794-1-2-E3
Impact IEC60794-1-2-E4
Repeated Bending IEC60794-1-2-E6
Torsion IEC60794-1-2-E7
Kink IEC60794-1-2-E10
Cable Bend IEC60794-1-2-E11
Cool Bend IEC60794-1-2-E11
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TYPE CODEs

MLA-B-CxD-E-F-G-H-I 

      

C No of tubes: 1-36             
Fiber Type  
4: 50/125 um(OM3)    7: NZDS SM fiber per  ITU-T G.656  
5: 50/125 um(OM2)    8: NZDS SM fiber per  ITU-T G.655       
6: 62.5/125um(OM1)  9: Standard SM fiber per  ITU-T G.652.D                                                                                                                                       

Outer Sheath
H: LSZH   

Loose Tube Diameter         
A: 2.0mm  D: 3.0mm
B: 2.5mm  E: 3.2mm
C: 2.8mm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
Standard

GR-20/RUS 7 
CFR1755.900
(REA PE-90) N

Standard

ICEA S 87-640

Flame Retardancy
NF C32-070-2.1(C2)

IEC60332-1-2/EN50265-2-1

Reduced Fire Propagation
NF C32-070-2.2(C1)

IEC60332-3-24
EN50266-2-4

Low Toxicity
NES 02-713/NF C 20-454

Low Corrosivity
IEC60754-2

EN50267-2-2/3
NF C 32-074 

Low Smoke Emission
IEC 61034-1&2 

EN 50268-1&2/NF C32-073

Zero

Halogen Free
IEC60754-1

EN50267-2-1

Inner Sheath
2Y: PE
Y: PVC
H: LSZH   

Armour
Blank: No armour
STA:  Corrugated steel tape
SWA: Steel wire 
SWB: Armour steel wire braided

Water blocking gel in tubes
X: No water-blocking J: Water blocking gel between jackets;
D: Dry water-blocking between cable jackets

Fiber per tubes: 2-12                                                                                                              

Central strength member
S: Solid steel 
SR: Stranded steel
F: Fiber reinforced plastic(FRP)        
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Technical Information For Fiber Optic Cables

Technical Information For Fiber Optic Cables

Optical & Geometrical Properties for Single Mode Fibers

Parameter

Standard 
Single 

Mode Fiber 
per ITU-T 
G.652D

Non-zero 
Dispersion 

Shifted 
fiber per 

ITU-T G.655

Non-zero 
Dispersion 

Shifted fiber 
per ITU-T 

G.656

Units

FibeFiber Code 9 8 7
Attenuation, Loose Tube Cables Standard Metro Area Long Haul

@1310nm ≤0.35 - - dB/km
@1550nm ≤0.22 ≤0.22 ≤0.22 dB/km
@1625nm ≤0.25 ≤0.26 ≤0.26 dB/km

Attenuation, Tight Buffer
or Semi-Tight Cables

@1310nm ≤0.38 - dB/km
@1550nm ≤0.28 - dB/km

Chromatic 
Dispersion

between 1260 and 
1360nm (O Band) ≤3.5 NA- - ps/(nm*km)

between 1460 and 
1530nm
(S Band)

- - 2.0-7.0 ps/(nm*km)

between 1530 and 
1565nm (C Band) ≤18 1.0-10.0 7.0-10.0 ps/(nm*km)

between 1565 and 
1625nm (L Band) ≤22 7.0-12.0 10.0-14.0 ps/(nm*km)

Zero Dispersion Wavelength 1310±11 ≤1520 ≤1420 nm
Zero Dispersion Slope 0.093 0.093 0.093 ps/(nm2.km)

Point Discontinuity at 1300nm& 1550nm 0.1 0.1 0.1 dB

Mode Field 
Diameter @1300nm 9.3±0.5 - um

@1550nm 10.4±0.8 8.5±0.6 9.0±0.5 um
Cable Cut-off Wavelength ≤1260 ≤1450 ≤1310 nm
PMD (Individual fiber) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ps/km 1/2



ADDISON 

Caledonian154

Cladding Diameter 125±1 125±1 125±1 um
Core/Cladding Concentricity Error ≤0.5 ≤0.5 ≤0.6 um
Cladding Non-Circularity ≤1.0 ≤1.0 ≤1.0 %
Coating Non-Circularity ≤6.0 ≤6.0 ≤6.0 %
Primary Coating Diameter 245±10 245±10 245±10 um
Proof-Test Level 100 (0.7) 100 (0.7) 100 (0.7) Kpsi/GN/m2

Fatigue Coefficient ≥20 ≥20 ≥20
Temperature Dependence between 
0°C ~ +70°C @ 1310 & 1550nm  0.1 0.1 0.1 Db/km

Optical & Geometrical Properties for Multimode Fibers
Parameter 50/125 62.5/125 Units

Fiber Code 5 4 6 -
ISO/IEC 11801 Classification(2) OM2       OM3 OM1 -
Attenuation, Loose Tube Cables
@850nm ≤3.0 ≤3.0 dB/km
@1300nm ≤0.8 ≤0.8 dB/km

Attenuation, Tight Buffer and Semi-
tight Cables

@850nm  ≤3.0 ≤3.5 dB/km
@1300nm ≤1.0 ≤1.0 dB/km
Bandwidth﹡ @850nm ≥500 ≥2000 ≥200 MHz*km

@1300nm ≥800/500 ≥500 ≥500/600 MHz*km
Numerical Aperture 0.20±0.015 0.275±0.015 -
Core Diameter 50±3 62.5±3 um
Cladding Diameter 125±2 125±2 um
Core/Cladding Concentricity ≤1.5 ≤1.5 um
Core Non-Circularity ≤6 ≤6 %
Cladding Non-Circularity ≤2 1 ≤2 1 %
Core/Cladding Offset ≤3 ≤3 um
Coating Diameter 245±10 245±10 um
Proof-Test Level 100 (0.7) 100 (0.7) Kpsi (GN/m2)
Fatigue Coefficient ≥20 ≥20
Temperature Dependence between 
0°C ~ +70°C 0.1 0.1 dB
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Technical Information For Fiber Optic Cables

Mechanical & Environmental Properties for Single Mode Fiber

Testing Parameters

EIA/
TIA-455 
FOTP 

Number

IEC-794-1 
Test 

Method

EN 187000
Test 

Method
Maximum Increased loss

Tensile Load & 
Bending 33 E1 501 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%) 

Low & High
Temperature Bend 37 E11 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%) 

Compression 
loading (Crush) 41 E3 504 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%) 

440N/km(250lb/in) load
Impact Resistance 25 E4 505 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%) 
Twist (Torson) 85 E7 508 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%)
Cyclic Flexing
(Repeated Bending) 104 E6 509 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%) 

External freezing 98 F6 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%) 
Temperature 
Cycling 3 F1 601 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%)

Fiber Stripability 178 B6 <8.9N(2lbf) on unaged and aged fiber; 
>1.3N(0.3lbf) on unaged and aged fiber

Cable Aging 82 F5 <0.1dB (90%); <0.25dB (100%)

Water Penetration 82 F5 No flow after 24 hours from 1 meter 
length of cable

Compound Flow 
(Drip) 81 E14 80°C 24 hours duration, no drip
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Mechanical & Environmental Properties for Multi Mode Fiber

Testing Parameters
EIA/TIA-455 

FOTP 
Number

IEC-794-1 
Test 

Method

EN 187000 
Test 

Method
Maximum Increased loss

Tensile Load & 
Bending 33 E1 501 <0.2dB

Low & High
Temperature Bend 37 E11 <0.4dB

Compression 
loading (Crush) 41 E3 504 <0.2dB 440N/km(250lb/in) load

Cyclic Impact 25 E4 505 <0.4dB
Twist (Torsion) 85 E7 508 <0.2dB
Cyclic Flexing
(Repeated Bending) 104 E6 509 <0.2dB

External freezing 98 F6 <0.2dB
Temperature 
Cycling 3 F1 601 <0.05dB (90%); <0.15dB (100%)

Fiber Stripability 178 B6 <13.4N(3lbf) on unaged fiber
Cable Aging 82 F5 <0.1dB (90%); <0.25dB (100%)

Water Penetration 82 F5 No flow after 24 hours from 1 meter 
length of cable

Compound Flow 
(Drip) 81 E14 80°C 24 hours duration, no drip




